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. State of New Hampshire
$ DEMBRTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL S@RVICES
A 6 Hazen Drive, P.O. Box 95, Concord, NH 03302-0095
NHD'ES : 603-271-3503 FAX 603-271-2867
————- TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964

October 18, 1994
‘Mr. John Hackler, Chief
Solid Waste Section

JFK Federal Building
Boston, MA 02203-2211

SUBJECT:
BETHLEHEM, NEW HAMPSHIRE
J. HACKLER LETTER DATED OCTOBER 6, 1994

Dear Mr. Hackler:

Thank you for your letter to Doctor O'Brien dated October 6, 1994 whereby you
requestbackground information regarding the North Country Environmental Services, Inc.
Landfill (formerly known as the Consumat Sanco, Inc. Landfill) located in
(Hampshife) We appreciate your interest in the facility which was prompted by Mrs. Sarah
Mike's recent inquiry to your office regarding the landfill. & that the New
Hampshire Department of Environmental Services and the @ownbthrough

(Department)
its Board of Selectmen have been(@gtivelyiinvelved with the facility(Since its inceptiony
The State has given€lose
the progressive development of the landfill during the | am providing the

following history of the site and am attaching a small sketch showing each of the areas
and their relationship to one another.

The original unlined landfill (see attached map) was
permitted/constructed in 1976; followed by construction of an @buiting one acre) single
lined extension which operated until 1987. In 1987, permit number DES-SW-87-022 was

issued by the Department for the so-cailem with
leachate collection and leak detection systems. Construction approvals and operation

ile Stage | was being physically developed, then own
obtained a permit for Stage Il. That permit (# DES-SW-89-009) was issued in 1989 for
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the footprint of the(original unlined and sinile lined landfills. —

landfills.

Consumat Sanco, Inc., which had purchased the landfill from Roy Sanbom
continued to operate it under the existing permit. (In the fall of 1993 Caonsumat Sanco,
Inc. completed the excavation of all waste from the old unlined landfill and the old single

lined landfill. The excavated waste was piaced in the double lined landfill known as Stage
I.

In 1994, Consumat Sanco, Inc. was sold to New England Waste Systems, Inc.

(NEWS), which renamed the corporation "North Country Environmental Services, Inc."
(NCES). NCES has made appiication to the Department for construction approval for
Phase | of Stage Il. Included in the Stage Il permit is the previously mentioned vertical
lift over Stage 1; it is that area that NCES has requested to use first. At present, the

Department is reviewing an application for a permit modification which requests operation
of this area.

A groundwater impact, believed to be @ssociated with the unlined landfill, has been
identified at the site and has been closely monitored by the Department through the terms
of the Groundwater Management Permit issued for the site. Since completion of the
the groundwater quality in the "100 series" wells that
monitor the old landfill area has continued to receive attention by the Department, the
permittee and their consultants, the Town authorities, and a number of other individuals.
Most recently, as part of the on-going Stage | construction application review process,

The Town of Bethlehem Board of Selectmen, who have always been fully informed
regarding the State’s permitting process and monitoring of the facility, has recently raised
several concerns with groundwater and other matters. (The concems raised by the
Selectmen are as follows:

1. the 100 series groundwater monitoring wells continue to show elevated
levels of Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs);
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2. the site has been contaminated for at least 10 years and is once again
leaking into the Ammonoosuc River;

3. the double lined containment system failed in at least two different areas as

early as 1990,

4. part of the double-lined 18 acre facility (Stage I) was built with materials

now considered unsafe; and,
5. the leachate collection system doesn'’t work.

The Department was already in the process of reviewing most of these issues
when it received the inquiry from the Selectmen, and(has regularly monitored the
performance of the facility during its operational life:) Because the permittee wants to
expand the facility operation, the Department is now conducting an in-depth review of a
considerable amount of technical and legal information relating to the landfill tc be certain
that proper conclusions are reached. The Department wants to be certain it carries out
its review in detail. The Department is in the process of developing a response to the
specific issues raised by Town Selectmen and will prepare a similar response to Mrs.
Sarah Mike, who shares many of the same concems. We will be happy to provide you
with a copy of the response once it is complete.

| hope that the information contained in this letter will enabie you to respond to
Mrs. Mike, and that you will tell her that the State will provide a further response to her
once the on-going review of these matters has been completed. In the interim, if you
have any questions please do not hesitate to call me or James Berg at 603-271-2925.

Sincerely,

= s

Richard S. Reéed, Supervisor

Waste Management Compliance Bureau
PJO/RSR/neo/Mkirltr
Attachment: Sketch and Data Sheets
cc: Bethiehem Selectmen
Philip J. O'Brien, Ph.D., Director, WMD
Anne E. Renner, Esquire, NHDOJ
Pamela H. Sprague, PADRS
Richard S. Reed, SWCS
James W. Berg, SWCS
NCES Bethiehem File/DB
James W. Bohlig, NCES
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™\ NEW [TAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF

SOLID WASTE FACILITY .~ Environmental
— Services
DATA SHEET

Waste Management Division
6 Hazen Drive, Concord, NH 03301

Facillty: Consumat-Sanco, Inc. -(Stage | Landfill

Type: Double-Lined Solid Waste Landfill

Location: Trudeau Road, Bethiehem, New Hampshire
Owner/Permittee: Consumat-Sanca, Inc.

PermitNo..  DES-SW-87-022 Date Issued: June 30, 1987
Date Operationai: November 1687

Type Waste: Municipal Soiid Waste, Asbestos, Ash

Daily Rate: Approximately 300 TFD

Service Area: Commercial

Total Acres: 18 Acres/(4 FPhase Concept)
Volume = 1,300,000¢y

Total Acres Constructed: 18 Acres
Total Acres Operational: 14+ Acres
Total Area Capped: None

Estimated Remaining Life: 2-3 Years

Description/Comments: Phase IV (the terminal phase of the facility) has been constructed, but

approval to oierate has not Iet been iranted.-

Date: May 5. 1893
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NEW HAMPSHIRE
~~£ "\ DEPARTMENT OF
n

SOLID WASTE FACILITY Environmental
=———._ Services

DATA SI—IEET Waste Management Division

6 Hazen Drive, Concord, NH 03301

Facility: Consumat-Sanco, inc. - Stage Il Landfiil

Type: Double-Lined Solid Waste Landfill

Location: Trudeau Road, Bethiehem, New Hampshire
Owner/Permittee: Cansumat-Sancoe, inc.

Permit No.:  DES-SW-8¢-00¢ Date 1ssued: April 24, 1889
Date Operational: Not constructed

Type Waste: Municipal Sclid Waste

Daily Rate: Approximately 300 TPD

Service Area: Commercial

Total Acres: 7 Acres/(2 Phase Concept)
Volume = 710,000 cy

Total Acres Constructed: None
Total Acres Operational: None
Total Area Capped: None

Estimated Remaining Life: 6 -7 Years

Description/Comments: This faci!ii is to occuii an arii whiih niw Iiiﬁliii in inactiveI unlined
(see Permit No. DES-SW-87-022!. is a
pre-consiruction requirement anc <

Date: May 5. 1883
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;.4'};"’*-1 UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL ?HOTE\:‘.-.uN AGENCY 4,*_’_' A
& 3 REGION 7
g w‘ﬁ‘&‘ 4F. KENNEDY FEDERAL SUM.DING, BSTTON. MASSACHUSETTS 03203-2211 _

QPINAL RO 35 (P 000

FAX TRANSMITTAL > 1

october €, 1994

Fhilip J. g’Brien, PR. D., Director
Haste Manacement DlVlSan
Departzent of EnV1ronmenta; Serrice
£ Hazeu Drive, Bealth/Weifare Eulldiiy
concord, N.E. 03301*2490'

Dear Dr. O‘Brien,

Qur purgose in S80S ding this lattar is €3 seek infcrmation

concerning the New England waszs Systems (NEWS), Z L

enlenenm, N.H, We arxe curcently in recaipt cf 2

iettar cated Sept. 2g, 1994 addressed to sanhn Devillars, Reglcenal
c-ator, EPA-New Englanc, preuared Ly Mrs, Saral Mike.

ar cgnitains a numker °i at=acnments which per<alin to <he

-

In this 1etter'xrs. Aika has rsgquestsd interventicn kY Lo ETR on
pahalf cf the tIwn ang citizsns of Rethlsahen aopcarning reladsas
of contaminants ITCm fhe landfill o the envircnment andé alsz
seeks ragulatory enforcenent a8 it relatss £n procer tandfill
management. A guick raviey o~f some of the data sent Tt us RBY

i
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e
Mrs, Mike suggest3 a --.undnate: plume ci hazardeous CIgant
ccnst-“uen'= may cte ,resent in the subsuriacs and @&y
Lbe currentCly 2izcharging to surface watars throucit &
The lnfcr“atlcn which was subaitted was imgufficient T T
appropriatsly-

i

~ infcrmaticn conceraing this fa
seting rackground information Irom ¥
cur raspcnse. TWO members cf your stail
My. Xevin Hcpkins are bOtn citad in the at =achments sasm*:tea
with the above nenticned lsiter. rould veon review the sitwatisn
and provide us wich scme appropriats packground inic craatisn.
Your eariiest responsé - uld he apor=c_a-eﬁ as we ars reguirsd o
resncnd by Oct. 1F 15094 to Mrs. ¥ike. T¢ facilitate this
= sembled your infermaticn, glease ¢
. £ a)573-96?8) cft ny etasf, Thany'
on conearning this rsguest.
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